

No. 19-1010

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ACTAVIS HOLDCO, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR
AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, THE PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AND THE AMERICAN
TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BERT W. REIN
Counsel of Record
WESLEY E. WEEKS
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
brein@wileyrein.com

February 28, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JONATHAN D. URICK
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber
of Commerce of the United
States of America*

H. SHERMAN JOYCE
LAUREN S. JARRELL
AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue,
N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-1168

*Counsel for the American
Tort Reform Association*

JAMES C. STANSEL
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
& MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA
950 F Street, N.W.,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 835-3559

Counsel for PhRMA

PATRICK HEDREN
ERICA KLENICKI
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for National
Association of
Manufacturers*

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b) of the Rules of this Court, the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (“Chamber”), the Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America (“PhRMA”), the National Association of Manufacturers (“NAM”), and American Tort Reform Association (“ATRA”) respectfully move for leave to file a brief as *amici curiae* in support of Petitioner in the above-captioned case. *Amici* tender their proposed brief with this motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Decision Below Contravenes The Sound Judicial Policy Embodied In Rule 26 That Cases Should Be Resolved On Their Merits.	7
II. The Third Circuit’s Flawed Decision Warrants The Exercise Of This Court’s Supervisory Power.	11
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	12
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962).....	12
<i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> , 482 U.S. 641 (1987).....	15
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	16
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	15
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968).....	15
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	8
<i>L.A. Brush Mfg. Corp. v. James</i> , 272 U.S. 701 (1927).....	14
<i>Platt v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 240 (1964).....	6
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	5, 12, 14, 15
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. District Court for Southern District of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....	14
<i>Wilson v. Schnettler</i> , 365 U.S. 381 (1961).....	14
Other Authorities	
Nicholas M. Pace & Laura Zakaras, RAND Institute for Civil Justice, <i>Where the Money Goes: Understanding Litigant Expenditures for Producing Electronic Discovery</i> (2012), https://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/ monographs/2012/RAND_MG1208.pdf	9
Linzey Erickson, <i>Give us a Break: The (IN) Equity of Courts Imposing Severe Sanctions for Spoliation without a Finding of Bad Faith</i> , 60 Drake L. Rev. 887 (2012).....	9
16 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3935.3 (3d ed.).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b).....	11, 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....	7, 9, 11, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C)(iii)	3, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 cmt.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b)(2)	4, 7, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 35	13, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	10
Lawyers for Civil Justice, Civil Justice Reform Grp. & U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Litigation Cost Survey of Major Companies</i> (2010), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/litigation_cost_survey_of_major_companies_0.pdf	9
2015 Year End Report on the Federal Judiciary, at 7 (Dec. 31, 2015), https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/year-end/2015year-endreport.pdf	8
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Public Comment to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules Concerning Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , at 1-7, https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/FRCP_Submission_Nov.7.2013.pdf (Nov. 7, 2013)	1
